



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF )  
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant )  
 )  
v. ) No. 291,2016  
 )  
 ) Case below:  
TC PIPELINES GP, INC. TRANSCANADA ) Court of Chancery of  
AMERICAN INVESTMENTS, LTD., and ) the State of Delaware  
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION, ) C.A. No. 11603-VCG  
 )  
Defendants Below, Appellees )  
 )  
-and- )  
 )  
TC PIPELINES, LP, )  
 )  
Nominal Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Srinivas M. Raju (#3313)  
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)  
Sarah A. Galetta (#6157)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, PA  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
*Counsel for Defendants Below, TC  
Pipelines GP, Inc., TransCanada  
American Investments, Ltd., and  
TransCanada Corporation and Nominal  
Defendant Below TC Pipelines, LP*

Dated: August 24, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | ii   |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6    |
| A. TCP’s Business.....  | 6    |
| B. The Conflicts Committee Unanimously Approves Acquiring<br>The Remaining 30% Interest In The GTN Pipeline.....                          | 6    |
| C. The LPA Provides A Safe Harbor For Transactions Approved<br>By The Conflicts Committee.....  | 8    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 11   |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED<br>PLAINTIFF’S IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM.....  | 11   |
| A. Question Presented .....   | 11   |
| B. Scope of Review.....   | 11   |
| C. Merits of the Argument .....   | 11   |
| 1. The Motion to Dismiss Standard.....  | 11   |
| 2. The Court of Chancery Properly Found That There Is<br>No Gap In The LPA For The Implied Covenant To Fill.....                          | 12   |
| a. Plaintiff’s Purported Gap Ignores The Terms And<br>Structure Of The LPA.....   | 16   |
| b. Plaintiff’s Reliance On <i>Gerber</i> Is Misplaced .....   | 20   |
| c. Plaintiff’s Other Authorities Also Cannot Save<br>Its Claim.....   | 23   |
| d. Plaintiff’s Argument Is Contrary To Well Established<br>Cannons Of Contract Construction.....  | 25   |
| e. Plaintiff’s Many Hypotheticals Are Irrelevant But, In<br>Any Event, Demonstrate That The Implied Covenant<br>Does Not Apply Here ..... | 27   |
| 3. Plaintiff Fails Sufficiently To Allege Bad Faith .....   | 30   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 35   |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*AIU Ins. Co. v. Am. Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.*,  
2013 WL 154263 (Del. Jan. 15, 2013) (TABLE).....28

*Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.*,  
113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....25

*Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.*,  
72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....14, 31, 32, 34

*In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC Unitholder Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....12, 16, 22

*Beam v. Stewart*,  
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....11

*Blaustein v. Lord Balt. Capital Corp.*,  
84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014) .....12

*Brehm v. Eisner*,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....11

*Brickell P’rs v. Wise*,  
794 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....15

*Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC*,  
27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....11

*Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.*,  
708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998) .....12

*DV Realty Advisors v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi.*,  
75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....31

*Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal*,  
2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008).....17, 18, 19, 20

*Gelfman v. Weeden Inv’rs, L.P.*,  
792 A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....20

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Hldgs. LLC</i> ,<br>67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) .....  | 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> ,<br>135 A.3d 76, 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016) (TABLE) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015) .....   | 15, 16         |
| <i>LeCrenier v. Cent. Oil Asphalt Corp.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 5449838 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010).....   | 11             |
| <i>Lonergan v. EPE Hldgs., LLC</i> ,<br>5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> ,<br>700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Matria Healthcare, Inc. v. Coral SR LLC</i> ,<br>2007 WL 763303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007) .....   | 26, 27         |
| <i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate P’rs, L.P.</i> ,<br>2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....   | 16             |
| <i>Nationwide Emerging Mgrs., LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs., LLC</i> ,<br>112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> ,<br>991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....   | 12, 16         |
| <i>Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> ,<br>2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) ..... | 24, 25         |
| <i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real<br/>Estate Fund</i> ,<br>68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Sonet v. Timber Co.</i> ,<br>722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Sonitrol Hldg. Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> ,<br>607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....   | 26, 27         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> ,<br>106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013) .....   | 18 |
| <i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>1991 WL 58387 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 1991).....   | 20 |
| <i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....   | 12 |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |    |
| Supr. Ct. R. 8.....  | 18 |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |    |
| Paul M. Altman & Srinivas M. Raju, <i>Delaware Alternative Entities<br/>and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Under<br/>Delaware Law</i> , 60 BUS. LAW. 1469 (2005)..... | 24 |
